
 
Telephone Enquiries: Michael Cunliffe, Democratic Services (01254) 380109 
Email:  michael.cunliffe@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Tuesday, 14 June 2016 

Page 1 of 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Tuesday, 21 June 2016 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Bernard Dawson 
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Loraine Cox 
 
Councillors: Judith Addison, Mohammed Ayub, Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves, Melissa Fisher, 
June Harrison, Eamonn Higgins, Abdul Khan, Kath Pratt, Paddy Short and Paul Thompson.  
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To submit the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on the 18th May 2016 for 
approval as a correct record. 
 
Recommended - That the minutes be received and approved as a  

correct record. 
 

3.   Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination  
(Pages 7 - 80) 
 
The attached report sets out recommended action on the following planning 
applications:- 
 
3A - 11/16/0118: Change of use of no 184 Haywood Road (part of retail premises) 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-2017 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2 

 

from shop (A1) to hot food takeaway (A5) including elevational alterations and installation 
of flue. 
182-184 Haywood Road, Accrington, BB5 5BP 
 
3B - 11/16/0128: Major outline: Erection of up to 34 no dwellings (all matters 
reserved except access) 
Land to west of Rhoden Road, Oswaldtwistle 
 
3C - 11/15/0347: Demolition of existing building and erection of 42 no  
houses and 8 no apartments with associated access and landscaping. 
Former Britannia Mill, Spring Street 
 
3D - 11/16/0126: Major Full: Erection of 12no dwellings 
Land at Broadfield Garage Oswaldtwistle 
 
Recommended - That the applications be determined as set out in  

the report. 
 

4.   Supplemental Agenda: Planning Application 11/16/0132  (Pages 81 - 96) 
 
Urgent Business 
 
The Chair is of the opinion that the following item should be considered as urgent, in 
accordance with Section 100b(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Due to important information related to the application being submitted after publication 
of the agenda. 
  
The attached report sets out recommended action on the following planning application:- 
 
4A - 11/16/0132: Major Full: Redevelopment of Whinney Hill Stand (North) following 
demolition of existing including floodlighting and external works. 
Accrington Stanley, Livingstone Road, Accrington   
 
Recommended - That the application be determined as set out in the  

report. 
 

 
 



 

 P L A N N I N G  C O M M I T T E E  

Wednesday, 18th May 2016 

Present: Councillor Bernard Dawson (in the Chair); Councillors Judith Addison,  
Lisa Allen, Mohammed Ayub, Loraine Cox, Melissa Fisher, June Harrison,  
Eamonn Higgins, Abdul Khan, Joyce Plummer, Kath Pratt and  
Paul Thompson. 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 Apologies for Absence 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 Substitutions 
 

There were no substitute representatives. 
 
 
 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
  

Councillor Paul Thompson declared a personal interest in planning application 11/16/0020, 
Eco House, Whinney Hill Road, Altham, due to him knowing the applicant. 
 

 
 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

The minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 13th April 2016, were submitted for 
approval as a correct record. 

 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 

  
 
 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

Planning Applications for Determination 
  

The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report setting out recommended 
action on the following planning applications. 

 
 Resolved  (1) That the following planning application be approved subject to the 

conditions as per the report:- 
 

11/16/0028 Erection of rear and side extension to dwelling and extension to 
detached garage 
59 Balmoral Road, Accrington 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



 

N.B. 1. Councillor Lisa Allen left the meeting and took no part in the determination of the 
application due to her not being present at the last Planning Committee when this 
application was deferred for a site visit. 

 
 2. The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer reported a late representation from 

the neighbouring property and read out a letter to committee Members which had been 
submitted. 

 
 Resolved  (2) That the following planning application be approved and that the 

variation is granted subject to the original conditions approved 
under application 11/12/0456 and the variation to condition 5 as 
per the report:- 

 
11/16/0020 Variation of condition No 5 working hours (folio 3) of 11/12/0456 

Eco House, Whinney Hill Road, Altham 
 

1. Mr Chris Bull spoke at the Committee in support of the above planning application 
and in favour of the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning permission. 

 
 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report and extra supplemental 
information contained within the update report setting out recommended action on the following 
planning applications. 

 
 Resolved  (3) That the following planning application be approved subject to the 

completion of a Section 106 agreement and conditions as per the 
report:- 

 
11/16/0013 Major Full: Erection of 42 no dwellings with associated infrastructure 

(including demolition of existing building) 
Waverledge Business Park, Waverledge Street, Great Harwood 

 
1. Mr Andrew Crompton spoke at the Committee in support of the above planning 
application and in favour of the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning 
permission. 

 
2. Mr Ian Grice spoke at the Committee in support of the above planning application 
and in favour of the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning permission. 

 
 Resolved  (4) That the following planning application be approved subject to the 

conditions as per the report except conditions (24 & 25) and the 
signing of a Section 106 planning obligation. Conditions 24 & 25 
to be amended with delegated authority given to the Chief 
Planning and Transportation Officer:-  

 
11/15/0399 Major Full: Erection of 75 no houses with garages and/or parking spaces 

together with the provision of open space and associated roads and 
sewers. 
Land off Parker Street, Rishton 

 
1. Ms Katherine Jewell spoke at the Committee in objection of the above planning 
application and against the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning permission. 
 

Page 4



 

2. Mr Steve Gamble spoke at the Committee in support of the above planning 
application and in favour of the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning 
permission. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed: ………………………………………………. 
 

Date: ………………………………………………………. 
 

Chair of the meeting 
at which the minutes were confirmed. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
REPORT TO:  PLANNING COMMITTEE, 21st JUNE 2016, 2.00PM 
 
REPORT BY:  CHIEF PLANNING & TRANSPORTATION OFFICER 
 
APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED UNDER THE TOWN AND  
 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 FOR DETERMINATION  
 
Purpose of Report:  To present planning applications for determination as set out in 
the report 
 
3A 11/16/0118 Change of use of no 184 Haywood Road (part of retail 

premises) from shop (A1) to hot food takeaway (A5) including 

elevational alterations and installation of flue. 

 

182-184 Haywood Road, Accrington, BB5 5BP 

3B 11/16/0128 Major outline: Erection of up to 34 no dwellings (all matters  

reserved except access) 

 
Land to west of Rhoden Road, Oswaldtwistle 

3C 11/15/0347 Demolition of existing building and erection of 42 no houses  

and 8 no apartments with associated access and landscaping. 

 
Former Britannia Mill, Spring Street 

3D 11/16/0126 Major Full: Erection of 12no dwellings 
 
Land at Broadfield Garage Oswaldtwistle 

 
NOTE:  The policies referred to under “Relevant Policies” are set out in the 
Hyndburn Borough Local Plan, Hyndburn Core Strategy and National Planning 
Policy Framework.   
 
A list of the above documents and background papers relating to each planning 
report can also be inspected at Scaitcliffe House, Accrington, upon request or via 
the HBC website:  
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=se
arch&appType=Planning 
 
 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.

http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Application Number: 11/16/0118 

 

Full Application:  Change of use of no 184 Haywood Road (part of retail 

premises) from shop (A1) to hot food takeaway (A5) 

including elevational alterations and installation of flue. 

 

Address: 182-184 Haywood Road, Accrington, BB5 5BP 

 

Determination by:   03 September 2015 

 

Applicant:   Mr S Khan 

 

Agent:     

 

Application Site 

 

The application site is a commercial property located on the junction of Haywood Road and 

Ribblesdale Avenue within the urban boundary in Accrington. The building is attached to the 

end terrace of 186 Haywood Road and is brick built with a slate roof and has attractive stone 

features on the front elevation.  The building is currently occupied by a retail premises with 

living accommodation at first floor level.  

 

Proposal 

 

Planning permission is sought for a change of use of the ground floor of 184 Haywood Road 

from retail (Use class A1) to a hot food take-away (Use Class A5). Proposed physical works 

include the insertion of a new door and windows for the take-away which are proposed to be 

Upvc. Propo
[...]
 working only takes place during normal working hours in 

order to restrict the times during which any disturbance and nuisance may arise. 

 

Informatives 

 

1) Reasons for approval 

2) Accordance with plans 

3) Condition Precedent 

4) Building Regulations Required 

5) Relevant Policies 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Application Number: 11/16/0128 

 

Full Application:  Major outline: Erection of up to 34 no dwellings (all 

matters reserved except access) 

 

Address:  Land to west of Rhoden Road, Oswaldtwistle  

 

Determination by:   21st June 2016  

 

Applicant:   Mr H Grimshaw  

 

Agent:      IBA Planning Limited  

 

Human Rights 

 

The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on 

Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly the 

implications arising from the following rights: -  

 

Article 8  

 

The right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence.  

 

Article 1 of Protocol 1  

 

The right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of property. 

 

This application is presented to Planning Committee because it is accompanied by a 

S106 agreement. 

 

Application Site 

 

The site extends to 1.62ha and comprises and area of agricultural land, former kennels and 

wider curtilage associated with the residential property known as ‘Greenacres’. The site is 

bounded by terraced residential properties fronting Rhoden Road to the east, undeveloped 

land to the north, wooded land containing a small watercourse to the west and open 

countryside to the south. Vehicular access to both the site and ‘Greenacres’ is obtained via 

Rhoden Road which is an adopted (but unmade) highway, in poor condition. 

 

There is land to the north west side of the site which is allocated for housing in the 

Development Plan (allocation no 9). The development of this site would not restrict the 

developmen
[...]
ental role – The landscaping and sustainable drainage measures will represent a 

nature conservation gain. The inclusion of ecological features such as extra tree planting 

and bat and bird boxes will also ensure an overall net gain in biodiversity. The site is in close 

proximity to the existing urban area and goods and services in Oswaldtwistle.  

 

For these reasons, the proposed development is considered to represent sustainable 

development.  

 

Conclusion 

 

In assessing this application, the policies of the development plan and other relevant local 

and national policy considerations have been taken into account. Officers consider that the 

proposal is sustainable in terms of the social, economic and environmental aspects of 

sustainable development and recommend approval subject to the imposition of planning 

Page 30



15 

 

conditions and the completion of a Section 106 Agreement relating to off-site public open 

space provision, upgrading of footpaths and bin provision. 

 

Recommendation   

 

That planning permission is GRANTED subject to the following conditions:   

 

1. The development hereby approved shall be commenced before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission or two years from the approval of the last 

of the reserved matters as defined by condition 3 below, whichever is the later. 

 

Reason: To ensure that the Local Planning Authority retains the right to review 

unimplemented permissions and to comply with Section 92 (as amended) of the 

Town & Country Planning Act 1990 

 

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following documents: 

 

The planning application form received 22nd March 2016  

Design and Access Statement received 22nd March 2016 

Location Plan received 22nd March 2016 

Illustrative Layout Plan 15/168-03 received 22nd March 2016  

Topographical Survey 2380-01-a rev A received 22nd March 2016 

Flood Risk and Runoff Assessment received 22nd March 20
[...]
 

use/occupation of the development hereby approved and thereafter retained.  

 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to accord with Policies Env6 and Env 

7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



25 

 

Informatives  

 

1. Developers of the site are advised to take note of the consultation response received 

from Electricity Northwest, available on the website.  

 

2. For the avoidance of doubt, this response does not grant the applicant permission to 

connect to the ordinary watercourse (s) and, once planning permission has been 

obtained, it does not mean that land drainage consent will be given.  

 

The applicant should obtain Land Drainage Consent form Lancashire County Council 

before starting any works on site. Information on the application process and relevant 

forms can be found on their website: http://new.lancashire.gov.uk/roads-parking-and-

travel/roads/flooding/alterations-to-a-watercourse.aspx 

 

13a, 14, 15, 16 17 

 

 

Page 41

http://new.lancashire.gov.uk/roads-parking-and-travel/roads/flooding/alterations-to-a-watercourse.aspx
http://new.lancashire.gov.uk/roads-parking-and-travel/roads/flooding/alterations-to-a-watercourse.aspx


26 

 

 

Page 42



1 

 

Application Number:  11/15/0347  

 

Full Application:  Demolition of existing building and erection of 42 no 

houses and 8 no apartments with associated access and 

landscaping.  

 

Address: Former Britannia Mill, Spring Street  

 

Determination by:   30th June 2016 (extended date)  

 

Applicant:   Mr J Emmanuel 

 

Agent:    D K Seddon  

 

The application is being presented to Planning Committee as the Chief Planning 

Officer would like Planning Committee to consider the proposal. 

 

Human Rights 

 

The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on 

Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly the 

implications arising from the following r
[...]
ing application the Local Planning 

Authority has worked pro-actively and positively with the applicant ensuring that upon 

receipt all representations and consultation responses are available to view on the Council's 

website, and working to make improvements and changes to the submitted scheme. 

However the applicant has failed to address key issues in an appropriate manner.    

 

 

 

 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Application Number: 11/16/0126 

 

Full Application:  Major Full: Erection of 12no dwellings 

 

Address: Land at Broadfield Garage Oswaldtwistle  

 

Determination by:    30th June 2016 (extended date) 

 

Applicant:   Mr J Ormerod  

 

Agent:    Mrs Judith Douglas  

 

Human Rights 

 

The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on 

Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly the 

implications arising from the following rights:-  

 

Article 8  

 

The right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence.  

 

Article 1 of Protocol 1  

 

The right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of property. 

 

The application is before Planning Committee because it is accompanied by a S106 

agreement. 

 

Application Site 

 

The application site is located on the south of Broadfield Road in a rural area south of 

Oswaldtwislte, approximately Xm from the built up area. The site is currently occupied by a 

vehicle show room and a large vehicle repair garage capable of accommodating commercial 

vehicles. The buildings are set within large areas of hardstanding, outbuildings and 

containers used for storage. The site previously sold fuel. The access to the site is off 

Broadfield. There is a second access at the southern end of the site which also serves the 

rear of the neighbouring terraced buildings to 11 Broadfield. The access is also the route of 

a public footpath. On the norther
[...]
mments from United Utilities which are 

available on the Council’s website. 

 

 

                                       
                                           
                                           
 

 

                                                                                    
Decision    
 

 

Approved + Conditions  

Informative Note(s)  

Refuse No. of Reasons  

Date  

Signed  

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



For all enquiries contact: Michael Cunliffe, Democratic Services (01254) 380109 
Email: michael.cunliffe@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Friday 17th June 2016  

Page 1 of 1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA  
 

Urgent Business 
 
The Chair is of the opinion that the following item should be considered as urgent, in 
accordance with Section 100b(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
Due to important information related to the application being submitted after 
publication of the agenda. 

 
4. Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination  
  

The attached report sets out recommended action on the following planning application:- 

 

4A - 11/16/0132: Major Full: Redevelopment of Whinney Hill Stand (North) 
following demolition of existing including floodlighting and external works. 

Accrington Stanley, Livingstone Road, Accrington   

 

Recommended - That the application be determined as set out in the report. 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
 
Tuesday 21st June 2016 at 2.00 p.m 
Council Chamber, Accrington Town Hall 

 

Membership 
Chair: Councillor Bernard Dawson 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Loraine Cox 
 
Councillors: Judith Addison, Mohammed Ayub, Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves,  
Melissa Fisher, June Harrison, Eamonn Higgins, Abdul Khan, Kath Pratt, Paddy Short and Paul 
Thompson.  
 
 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-2017 

Page 81

Agenda Item 4.

mailto:michael.cunliffe@hyndburnbc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT TO:  PLANNING COMMITTEE, 21st June 2016, 2.00PM 
 
REPORT BY:  CHIEF PLANNING & TRANSPORTATION OFFICER 

 
APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED UNDER THE TOWN AND  
 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 FOR DETERMINATION  
 
Purpose of Report:  To present planning applications for determination as set out in 
the report 
 

4A 11/16/0132 Major Full: Redevelopment of Whinney Hill Stand (North)  
following demolition of existing including floodlighting and  
external works. 
 
Accrington Stanley, Livingstone Road, Accrington   

 
NOTE:  The policies referred to under “Relevant Policies” are set out in the 
Hyndburn Borough Local Plan, Hyndburn Core Strategy and National Planning 
Policy Framework.   
 
A list of the above documents and background papers relating to each planning 
report can also be inspected at Scaitcliffe House, Accrington, upon request or via 
the HBC website:  
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=se
arch&appType=Planning 

 

 

 

Page 83

http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Application Number: 11/16/0132 

 

Full Application:  Major Full: Redevelopment of Whinney Hill Stand (North) 

following demolition of existing including floodlighting 

and external works.  

 

Address: Accrington Stanley, Livingstone Road, Accrington   

 

Determination by:   7th July 2016  

 

Applicant:   D Burgess  

 

Agent:    Neil Ainsworth   

 

Human Rights 

 

The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on 

Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly the 

implications arising from the following rights:-  

 

Article 8  

 

The right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence.  

 

Article 1 of
[...]
 also be landscaped in accordance with condition 4 of 

Page 94



11 

 

this permission and retained at that height thereafter, unless otherwise prior agreed 
in writing with the local planning authority. 

Reason: In the interest of residential amenity in accordance with the provisions of 
Policy Env7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy.  

Windows 

12. Any windows in the rear elevation of the stand facing the neighbours on Epping 
Avenue, shall be obscure glazed unless otherwise prior approved in writing with the 
local planning authority.  

Reason: In the interest of residential amenity in accordance with the provisions of 
Policy Env7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy.  

Informatives  

 

13a, 14, 15, 16, 17 

Low risk coal  

 

The applicant is advised to take not of the full comments from United Utilities which are 

available on the Council’s website. 

 

Should operatives discover any adverse ground conditions during earth works and suspect it 

to be contaminated, then they must report this to Environmental Health on 01254 380623. 

 

 

 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Last Meeting
	3. Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination
	3A. 11 16 0118 Haywood Road
	3B. 11 16 0128 Rhoden Road final
	3C. 11 15 0347 Brit mill
	3D. 11 16 0126 Broadfield

	4. Supplemental Agenda: Planning Application 11/16/0132
	4. Contents sheet
	4. 11 16 0132 Accrington Stanley final




Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 21st June, 2016

Present: Councillor , Councillors Bernard Dawson, Loraine Cox, Judith Addison,

Mohammad Ayub, Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves, Melissa Fisher (Vice
Chair), Eamonn Higgins, Abdul Khan, Kath Pratt, Paddy Short,
Paul Thompson and Clare Cleary

Apologies: Councillors June Harrison

39

40

41

Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor June Harrison.

Councillor Clare Cleary acted as substitute representative for Councillor June Harrison.
There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes of the Last Meeting

The minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 18" May 2016, were submitted for
approval as a correct record.

Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct
record.

Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination

The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report setting out recommended
action on the following planning applications.

Resolved (1) That the following planning application be approved
subject to the conditions as per the report and an additional
condition in relation to guard rails on the highway which was
listed in the report but not detailed as a condition:-

11/16/0118 Change of use of no 184 Haywood Road (part of retail premises) from shop
(A1) to hot food takeaway (A5) including elevational alterations and installation of flue.
182-184 Haywood Road, Accrington, BB5 5BP

1. Councillor Malcolm Pritchard spoke at the Committee in objection of the above planning
application and against the Officer's recommendation to approve planning permission.

Resolved (2) That the following planning application be
approved subject to the conditions as per the report and subject
to the prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement as
mentioned in the report:-

11/16/0128  Major outline: Erection of up to 34 no dwellings (all matters
reserved except access)

19



42

Land to west of Rhoden Road, Oswaldtwistle

N.B. 1. The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer drew the Committee’s attention to
the extra supplemental information contained within the update report which was released
before the meeting and related to the above planning application.

2. A letter of objection from Councillor Julie Livesey was read out to the planning
committee.

3. Mr Simon Thomas spoke at the Committee in objection of the above planning application
and against the Officer's recommendation to approve planning permission.

4. Ms Tammy Neal spoke at the Committee in objection of the above planning application
and against the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning permission.

5. Mr Nick Baseley spoke at the Committee in support of the above planning application
and in favour of the Officer's recommendation to approve planning permission.

Resolved (3) That the following planning application be refused for the
reasons set out in the report:-

11/15/0347  Demolition of existing building and erection of 42 no houses
and 8 no apartments with associated access and landscaping.
Former Britannia Mill, Spring Street

Mr Michael Lewis spoke at the Committee in support of the above planning application and
against the Officer's recommendation to refuse planning permission.

Mr Sam Ward spoke at the Committee in support of the above planning application and
against the Officer's recommendation to refuse planning permission.

The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer advised Members of the Planning
Committee that permission could be granted with certain conditions attached.

Resolved (4) That the following planning application be approved
subject to the conditions as per the report: and the prior
completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of the matters
mentioned in the report-

11/16/0126  Major full: Erection of 12no dwellings
Land at Broadfield Garage, Oswaldtwistle

Supplemental Agenda: Planning Application 11/16/0132

The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report in the supplemental
agenda and additional information contained within the update report setting out
recommended action on the following planning application.

Resolved - That the following planning application be approved
subject to the conditions as per the report and that the Chief
Planning and Transportation Officer be given delegated
authority on conditions 3, 4, 7, 8, 10 and 11:-

11/16/0132  Major full: Redevelopment of Whinney Hill Stand (North) following demolition
of existing including floodlighting and external works.

20



Accrington Stanley Football Club, Livingstone Road, Accrington

Councillor Miles Parkinson spoke at the Committee in support of the above planning
application and in favour of the Officer's recommendation to allow planning permission.

Mr Andy Holt spoke at the Committee in support of the above planning application and in
favour of the Officer's recommendation to allow planning permission.

Chair of the meeting
At which the minutes were confirmed

21



